[Accept and Expend In-Kind Gift - Retroactive - San Francisco Public Health Foundation - Supplies for Primary Care Division - \$57,264.40]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend an in-kind gift of supplies valued in the amount of \$57,264.40 from the San Francisco Public Health Foundation, in support of the Primary Care Division of the Department of Public Health, for the period of July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Health Foundation (SFPHF) has donated to the Primary Care (PC) division of the Department of Public Health (DPH) an in-kind gift of supplies valued in the amount of \$57,264.40 in support of the Department of Public Health (DPH); and

WHEREAS, The SFPHF had gifted the in-kind gift for the fiscal period of July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023, and the in-kind gift was delivered for PC's use during this period; and

WHEREAS, The accept and expend was not done timely, due to the memorandum of understanding between DPH and the SFPHF being executed on November 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Annual reporting to the Board of Supervisors was not made per Administrative Code, Section 10.100-305; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the in-kind gift, and authorizes DPH to retroactively accept and expend an in-kind gift of supplies valued in the amount of \$57,264.40 donated by the SFPHF; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proceeds of the in-kind gift by the SFPHF will be accepted and expended consistent with the San Francisco Administrative Code sections governing the acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including the Administrative Code, Section 10.100-201; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to the SFPHF for the generous in-kind gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of DPH.

Recommended:	Approved: _	/s/
		Mayor
<u>Isl</u>		
Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: _	_/s/
Director of Health		Controller
	<u>/s/</u> Dr. Grant Colfax	/s/ Dr. Grant Colfax Approved: _



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 240

240680

Date Passed: July 30, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend an in-kind gift of supplies valued in the amount of \$57,264.40 from the San Francisco Public Health Foundation, in support of the Primary Care Division of the Department of Public Health, for the period of July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023.

July 24, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 30, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,

Safai and Stefani Excused: 1 - Walton

File No. 240680

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/30/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved